MXN   -   -   -   -   -

-

Sub-total foreign currencies   30,555   (30,555)   -
TOTAL   101,391   (222)   101,169

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all transactions in
foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is synthetically entirely in euro. Hedging transactions
have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 76%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 17% floating rates and 7% rates
indexed to inflation.

280918
Stamp

 19/39

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt
(€ millions) Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %  Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currenc
ies

Euros Total %

FIXED RATES
Negotiable debt instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN

   18,759.59   60,433.50   79,193.09   (18,759.59)   15,357.48   -  75,790.98

75,790.9
8

Private placements
   -

998.00

998.00

   -   -

-

998.00

998.00

Macro hedging swaps
   -   -   -   -   -

-

-

-

Total fixed rates

   18,759.59   61,431.50   80,191.09   79.09   (18,759.59)   15,357.48

-

76,788.9

8

76,788.

98
   75.90

FLOATING RATES
Negotiable debt instruments

   11,795.95   800.00   12,595.95   (11,795.95)   11,979.46

-

12,779.4

6

12,779.

46

Bonds, EMTN and BMTN

   -   1,583.93   1,583.93   -   2,996.01

-
 4,579.94

4,579.9

4

Private placements
   -   -   -   -   -

-

-

-

Macro hedging swaps
   -   -   -   -   -

-

-

-

Total floating rates

   11,795.95   2,383.93   14,179.88   13.99   (11,795.95)   14,975.46

-

17,359.3

9

17,359.

39
   17.16

INDEXED RATES
Bonds

   -

7,020.24

7,020.24
   -   -

-

7,020.24

7,020.2

4

Macro hedging swaps
   -   -   -   -   -

-

-

-

Total indexed rates

   -   7,020.24   7,020.24   6.92   -   -

-

7,020.24

7,020.2

4
   6.94

TOTAL